

MEMORANDUM
AND
DECISIONS

FILED
AUG 10 2000

No. 99-1529

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONNA RAE EGELHOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

SAMANTHA EGELHOFF, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH
HER NATURAL PARENT KATE BREINER,
AND DAVID EGELHOFF,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Mary Ellen Signorille*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

Melvin Radowitz
AARP

601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
AARP

*Counsel of Record

DO NOT
REMOVE FROM
FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. WASHINGTON STATE’S DESIGNATED BENEFICIARY LAW MUST BE PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH ERISA’S PENSION DISTRIBUTION SCHEME ...	4
A. If State Law Conflicts with the Provisions of ERISA or Operates to Frustrate ERISA’s Objectives, The State Law Must Be Preempted	4
B. Because ERISA Provides Uniform Standards Concerning The Form, Payment, and Distribution of Pension Benefits, Washington State’s Statute Designating the Beneficiary of Benefits Paid from ERISA-Covered Employee Benefit Plans Is Conflict Preempted	6
II. ERISA MUST PREEMPT WASHINGTON STATE’S DESIGNATION OF BENEFICIARY LAW BECAUSE IT UNDERCUTS CONGRESS’ INTENT TO PROTECT PARTICIPANTS AND TO PROMOTE UNIFORM ADMINISTRATION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS	7
III. BECAUSE WASHINGTON STATE’S LAW REGULATES AN ERISA-GOVERNED RELATIONSHIP, IT IS PREEMPTED	10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc., 451 U.S. 504 (1981) . . . 5

Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank, 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997) *passim*

Boggs v. Boggs, 520 U.S. 833 (1997) *passim*

Boyle v. Anderson, 68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1173 (1996) 11

California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, 519 U.S. 316 (1997) 2, 8

Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000) 11

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992) 4

Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman., 98 F.3d 1457
(4th Cir. 1996) *passim*

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) 11

District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade, 506 U.S. 125 (1992) 3, 5, 7

FMC Corp. v. Holliday, 498 U.S. 52 (1990) 5

Forbus v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 30 F.3d 1402
(11th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1113 (1995) .. 11

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne, 482 U.S. 1 (1987) ... 10

General American Life Ins. Co. v. Castonguay,
984 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993) 11

<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Barnes</i> , 571 F.2d 502 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 831 (1978)	5
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	2, 4
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collections Agency & Service</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	10
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	5
<i>Memorial Hospital System v. Northbrook Life Ins. Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	3, 5, 7
<i>Morstein v. National Ins. Services, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) ..	3, 4
<i>Rokohl v. Texaco</i> , 77 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Rutledge v. Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson</i> , 201 F.3d 1212, <i>opinion amended</i> , 208 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	6, 8
<i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998) ...	11
<i>Stickney v. Muhlenberg College TIAA-CREF Retirement Plan</i> , 896 F. Supp. 412 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	10

<i>Travitz v. Northeast Dept. ILGWU Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 13 F.3d 704 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1143 (1994) 1	
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	2, 9

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	5
ERISA § 1001(b), 29 U.S.C. § 2(b)	3, 8, 9
ERISA §§ 201-11, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1051-1061	6
ERISA § 205, 29 U.S.C. § 1055	6, 7
ERISA § 205(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(e)	7
ERISA § 205(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(g)(1)	7
ERISA § 205(g)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(g)(2)	7
ERISA § 206, 29 U.S.C. § 1056	7
ERISA § 206(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(a)	7
ERISA § 206(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)	7
ERISA § 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	8
I.R.C. § 401(a)(11), 26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11)	6
I.R.C. § 414(p), 26 U.S.C. § 414(p)	7
I.R.C. § 417, 26 U.S.C. § 417	6
I.R.C. § 501(a), 26 U.S.C. § 501(a)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.64 (West 2000)	8
S. Rep. No. 98-575 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N 1547.	3

MISCELLANEOUS

D. McGill and D. Grubbs, Jr., FUNDAMENTALS OF PRIVATE PENSIONS (6th ed. 1989)	6
--	---

No. 99-1529
